
Ol~P RTME T OF TII E AIR FORCE 
HE OQU RTERS, u rmo ST TJ<:s AIR FOR E 

w SIii GTO I D 

ir Force Pentagon 
Wa, hington D 20330-1000 

Mr. Lee Graham 
526 . Maple 
fonrovia , 9 101 6 

lccgraham72(ii gmail.com 

Re: FOIA 2011-06267-F 

Dear Mr. Graham; 

September 14, 2011 

Thi i our response to your July 31 , 2011 , Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request for five (5) items 
of records from the Headquarters Air Force . As it pertains to the following item I ; 

1. I respectfully request that section of the Security Classification Guide (SCG) on the DSP Satellite 
wherein it is indicated that one of the Missions of the DSP Satellite, is to detect the UFO Phenomena. 

We conducted a comprehensive search of files within the Secretary of the Air Force Administrative 
A i tant (SAF/AA) office for records that would be responsive to item one (1) of your request. 
Unfortunately, we were unable to locate or identify any responsive records, therefore we have no records. As 
it pertain to items 2 thru 5 of your request, we have transferred this portion(s) to Headquarters Air Force 
Space Command (AFSPC), FOIA Manager for direct response to you . You may contact the AFSPC in writing 
at HQ AFSPC/A6NXI, 150 Vandenberg Street, Suite 1105, Peterson AFB CO 80914-4340. 

If you interpret this "no records" response as an adverse action, you may appeal our decision by writing to 
the Secretary of the Air Force Thru: HAF/IMIO (FOIA), 1000 Air Force Pentagon Washington DC 20330-
1000, within 60 days from the date of this letter. If no appeal is received, or if the appeal is postmarked after 
the conclusion of this 60-day period, the appeal may be considered closed. Include your reasons for 
reconsideration along with a copy of this letter. 

Department of Defense Regulation 5400.7/Air Force Manual 33-302 indicates fees be assessed for 
processing this request; however, there are no applicable fees in this instance. 

Please direct questions to the undersigned at 703-692-9981 , reference FOIA 2011-06267-F. 

Sincerely 
MARTIN.THEODORE.1026667484 MARTI N. THE Q D c=US, o=U.S. Government, ou=DoD, 
ou=PKI, ou=USAF, 

QRE.102666 7 484 cn=MARTIN.THEODORE.1026667484 

THEODORE C. MARTIN 2011.09.1413:ss:10-04•00· 

Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) 
Disclosure Officer 



OFFIC O TH S CR T RY 

( DR) 
P nt ~ n 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

20J~ 0-1000 

2 

D M . ah m, 

29 Apr 2011 

Ref r n our letter dated 31 March 2011, reque ting a search and Mandatory 
ifi ation Re iew (MOR) of: 

" Photograph of one of the W80 Units" 

Thi reque t i being staffed out to the appropriate Air Force agency to do a search 
and re ie of any records found. You will be notified in writing of the declassification 
deci ion from this office upon completion. 

Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-2260 
and refer to our case number 11-MDR-316. 

ANNEWR1Gg)~ 
Mandatory Declassification Review Specialist 



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

H F/IMIO ( 1DR) 
1000 ir Force Pentagon 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

Wa hington, D 20330-1000 

Mr. Lee Graham 
526 W. 1aple Avenue 
Monro ia, CA 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham, 

23 Augu t 2011 

(U) Reference your letter dated 21 September 2010. A declassification review 
cannot be accomplished in response to this MOR request because specific classified Air 
Force ( F) records have not been identified for review. In your letter, you asked if the AF 
con iders whether Aliens of extraterrestrial origin are now, and will continue to be a threat 
to our ational Security and wanted a copy of the record that states so. The AF has not 
found any records to support this theory. 

(U) In addition, you requested a declassification review of Defense Support Program 
(DSP) satellite recor ds that would indicate the presence of an Unidentified Flying Object of 
intelligent extraterrestrial origin. The AF has not found any evidence of the existence of 
any DSP detections which were determined to be vehicles of extraterrestrial origin, This 
was previously stated in a response to you concerning MOR case 11-MDR-073, dated 1 
March 201 1. 

(U) Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-
2260 and refer to our case number 11-MDR-015. 

Sincerely, 

Mandatory Declassification Review Specialists 



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

H F/1 110 
1000 ir Force Pentagon 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

12 May 2011 

Wa hington, DC 20330-1000 

Mr. Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple Avenue 
Monrovia, C 91016 

Dear Mr. Lee, 

(U) Reference your letter dated 31 March 2011. The appropriate Air Force Agency 
ha reviewed your request and determined the request does not warrant a declassification 
review because you are not soliciting the review of any actual classified Air Force 
documents. Instead, you are probing for multiple alleged records that could be better 
petitioned through the official Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) process. Therefore, a 
MDR in accordance with Executive Order 13526, Section 3.6 cannot be accomplished. 

(U) Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-
2260 and refer to our case number ll-MDR-316. 

~ • 

ANNE WRIGHT (,u_~ 
Mandatory Declassification Review Specialists 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

OFFICE OF THE SECR TARY 

H /I 110 (MOR) 
1000 ir For P ntagon 
W hington, D 20 30-1000 

tr. L M. Graham 
526 W. Mapl Avenue 

tonro ia, CA 91016-3225 

0 ar Mr. Graham, 

29 Apr 2011 

Reference our letter dated 17 April 2011, requesting a search and Mandatory 
Decla ification Review (MOR) of: 

"Aerial Vehicle" 

Thi request is being staffed out to the appropriate Air Force agency to do a search 
and review of any records found. You will be notified in writing of the declassification 
deci ion from this office upon completion. 

Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-2260 
and refer to our case number ll-MDR-317. 

You also requested the status of four requests: 7 Dec 2010 - Being reviewed; 7 Feb 
2011 - Response already sent back to you (ll-MOR-085); 15 & 16 Feb 2011 - No Record of 
receiving these Requests; and 28 Feb 2011 - Response already sent back to you (l 1-MDR-
090). 

a/~ 
ANNE WRIGHT 
andatory Declassification Review Specialist 



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

H F/1 110 
1000 ir For P nta 0 on 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

Wa hinoton DC 20330-1000 

l\tr. L e M. Graham 
26 W. Mapl A enue 
tonrovia 91016 

D ar Mr. Lee, 

12 May 2011 

(U) Reference your letter dated 17 April 2011. The appropriate Air Force Agency 
ha re iewed our request and determined there are no records maintained by the HQ Air 
Force functional QPR relating to the subject matter of this MOR. Therefore, a MDR in 
accordance with Executive Order 13526, Section 3.6 cannot be accomplished. 

(U) Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-
2260 and refer to our case number 11-MDR-317. 

Mandatory Declassification Review Specialists 



OFFICE OF THE S CR TARY 

H F/IMIO (MDR) 
1000 ir For P ntagon 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

19 May 2011 

W hinoton, D 20330-1000 

M . L M. Graham 
526 W. Maple Avenue 
Monro ia, CA 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham, 

Reference your letter dated 2 May 2011, requesting a copy of MOR cases; ll-MDR-
066; ll -MDR-067; 1 l -MDR-068; ll-MDR-088; and ll-MDR-090. Copies of these closeout 
letter were pre iously sent to you, but I am resending them (see attachment) per your 
reque t. 

If you need further assistance, I can be contacted at the above address or at (703) 
693-2260. 

Attachment 
Closeout Letters 

-

ANNE WRIGHP~ 
Mandatory Declassification Review Specialist 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, DC 

HAF/IMIO (FOIA) 
1000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DC 20330-0100 

Mr. Lee Graham 
526 W. Maple Ave 
Monrovia CA 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham 

21 July 2011 

We received your July 11 , 2011 , Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request for 
" ... fil e footage of the items featured in the enclosed "USAF FOOTAGE". The 
Designation of the Aircraft, from which the part came, and the place, of its origin". 
We will provide you our release determination by August 17, 2011. Please contact 
the undersigned at (703) 693-2736 should you have any questions and refer to case 
#2011-05766-F. 

Sincerely 

ESPINAL JOHN M 11 Digltallyslgned byESPINALJOHN.M.1184810375 
• • • • DN: c=US, o=U5. Government, ou=DoD, ou=PKI, 

8481037 5 ~~;~;~~/~,".;~~l~:; ;~:-.~:184810375 

JOHN M. ESPINAL 
HAF FOIA Disclosure Officer 

- ... 
I, 



H /IMI (FOi ) 
1000 ir F r Pentagon 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON, DC 

I eptember 20 11 

Wa hington D 20 0- 1000 

r. Lee Graham 
26 W. Maple venue 
onro ia, A 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham, 

Thi i in r pon e to yom 16 August 20 11 , Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request 
for a copy of that ection of the "yellow book", in which this "Alien" writes of hi s home planet, 
and a copy of those portions of this "Bible" that have been declassified from Public 
Di emination." 

The Secretary of Air Force Director, Security, Counterintelligence, and Special Program 
Oversight Office performed a detai led search for the records you requested and have found 
no responsive documents to your FOIA request. Therefore, a "no records" determination is 
made. 

Should you decide that an appeal to this "No Records" response is necessary, you must 
write to the Secretary of the Air Force, Thru: HAF/IMIO (FOIA), 1000 Air Force Pentagon, 
Washington DC 20330-1000, within 60 calendar days from the date of this letter. Include in 
the appeal, your reasons for reconsideration, and attach a copy of this letter. 

If you have any questions please call me at (703) 693-2579 and refer to case #2011-
06416-F. There are no assessable processing fees associated with this case. 

Sincerely 

MACIAS.DELLA; --~~ ........ .. 
. V.123141418l ·:~:~~-=:;:;-

DELLA V. MACIAS 
Freedom of Information Act 
Disclosure Officer 



Dear R que ter, 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASH INGTON, DC 

18 August 2011 

W received your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, dated 

16 ugu t 2011 on 18 ugust 20 11 . We will provide you our release determination by 

16 ept mber 2011. Please contact Della Macias at (703) 693-2579 if you have any questions 

and refer nee ca e #201 1-064 16-F. 

Headquarters Air Force FOIA Office 

HAF/IMIO 

_, 
... "rJ-.\ .. -· 

' -.• 

11!: - -



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

HAF/IMIO (MOR) 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

1000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington, DC 20330-1000 

Mr. Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple Avenue 
Monrovia, CA 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham, 

16 June 2011 

Reference your letter dated 14 Ma 201 1, reque tin a earch and Mandator 
Declassification Review (MOR) of follov ing ubject: 

" Photograph of one of the " di coidal obj ct ' 

This request is being staffed out to the appropriate ir Force a0 en to do a arch 
and review of any records found. You will be notified in writing of the d cla ification 
decision from this office upon completion. 

Address any questions concerning this review to the under igned at (703) 693-2260 
and refer to our case number ll-MDR-335. 

Mandatory Declassification Review Specialist 

.I,. 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

OFFICE OF TH 5 CR TARY 

H F/1 HO (MOR) 
1000 ir Fore P ntagon 
W hington, D 20330-1000 

M. Graham 
6 W. Maple A enue 

1onro ia, A 91016-3225 

D ar Mr. Graham, 

25 July 2011 

(U) Reference your letter dated 14 May 2011. The appropriate Air Force agency 
conducted a re iew and searched all databases to include our contractor support 
organizations, and no responsive records were located. Therefore, an MOR in accordance 
with E, ecutive Order 135236, Section 3.6 cannot be accomplished. Additionally, the Air 
Force doe not have, nor maintain any records, photographs, drawings, sketches or 
video /movies of alien aerial crafts (discoidal objects) or Extraterrestrial Biological Entities 
(EBE). 

(U) Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-
2260 and refer to our case number 1 l-MDR-335. 

Sincerely, al... _ 
~~T ~# 
Mandatory Declassification Review Specialists 



-

OFFICE OF THE EC T RY 

10 { DR) 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

ir ore P nt gon 
bington, D 203 0-1000 

1r. L 
526 W. nue 

fonro 

D ar Mr. Graham, 

16 June 2011 

Reference our letter "Request for Action", dated 18 May 2011 (attached), 
reque tino our office to send all documentation of your requests dated 31 March 2011 to 
Mr. Kammer. The Mandatory Declassification Review (MDR) office cannot submit for 

ou. Therefore, 1 have attached a copy of your 31 March 2011 requests, so that if you wish 
to make a FOIA requests, you may do so. 

Mandatory Declassification Review Specialist 

2 Atchs 
1. Request for Action, 18 May 2011 
2. MOR Requests, 31 March 2011 
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raham 
aple 

onr via, ali fomia 91016 

D ar Mr. Graham 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
AIR P:ORCE OFFICE OF SP CIAL INVESTIGATIONS 

SEP 2. 2. 20i0 

• 

Thi l tter i in re ponse to your 18 September 20 IO Freedom of Information Act request 
for a cop of your 1 December 2009 FOIA request, and a copy of our response. We received 

our r que ton 22 eptember 2010 and have assigned the tracking number AFOSI 2010-FOIA-
00 03. 

We conducted our research and located a request/package that we received from you 
dated 1 December 2009. This request was related to an appeal associated with AFOSI 201 O­
FOIA-00039. 

In accordance with your FOIA request we are hereby fully releasing a copy of your 1 
December 2009 request and copy of our letter dated 6 January 2010 that we sent to you. If you 
need to contact us about your request, please write to the address above and reference AFOSI 
201 0-FOIA-00503 on all correspondence pertaining to this request. You may also contact the 
FOWP A administrators via email at AFOST.HO.FOIA@ogn.af.mil or by telephone at 301-870-
1104. 

Enclosures : 
I . AFOSI 6 January 2010 response letter 

8;/;dJ/tk 
MICHAEL JENKINS 
Information Release Branch 

2. Your 1 December 2009 FOIA request package 

·eves OF THE EAGLE" 



Lee M. Graham 
52 w. Maple 
Monrovia , CA 91016 

Dear Mr . Graham: 

NATIONAL RECONNAISSANCE OFFICE 
14675 L e Road 

Chantilly, VA 20151-1715 

14 Oct ober 2010 

This is in res po nse t o yo u r e-ma i l date d 13 Octobe r 2010 , 
received in the Information Manage men t Servi ces Ce n te r of t he National 
Reconnaissance Office (NRO) on 14 Octobe r 2 010 . Pursuant to t he 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) , you requested" . .. t he detection of 
any ufo by the DSP-Augmentaion (sic) satellite that has bee n 
determined to be of extraterrestrial origin and under int e lligen t 
control . " 

In NRO FOI A ca s e #Fl0-0036 , we responded to a request from you 
for" . .. a copy o f any r ecord wherein one of the DSP-A satell i tes has 
detected a UFO t hat has been d e termined to be of extraterrestrial 
origin and under intelligent c ontrol. " That response to you , dated 2 8 
October 2009 , informed you that we have no NRO-originated responsive 
records pertaining to your request . Additional corre spondence with 
regard to this subject was sent to you on 2 August 2010. Copies of 
the 28 October 2009 and 2 August 2010 let ters are provided herewith 
for your reference . 

For internal tracking purposes , we have assigned NRO c a se # Fll-
0007 to your 13 October 2010 request ; however, as your new r eques t is 
essentiall y identical to the reque st to which we responded i n c ase 
#Fl0-00 36, we are administra tively closing your 13 Ocotber 2 01 0 
request with no further ac t ion. 

If you have any quest i ons, please call the Re qu es ter Se r vi c e 
Center at (703) 227 - 9326 , and reference case number s Fl 0-00 3 6 and Fll -
0007. 

Attachments : 

Si nce r ely, 

n 
ation 

Release Team 

1) NRO response letter f or Fl 0- 0036, dt d. 28 Oct 2009 

Access 

2) NRO le tter re: Fl 0- 00 36 and F00-0094, dtd. 2 Aug 2010 



For reference p u rposes , we have enclosed a copy of our 28 
October 2009 response to you for case #Fl0-0036 . If you have 
any questions , please call the Requester Service Center at (703) 
227-9326 and reference case numbers F00-0094 and Fl0-0036 . 

Sincerely , 

phen R. Glenn 
ief , Information Access 

and Release Team 

enclosure : 28 October 2009 response letter , Fl0 - 0036 



',-

D P TM NT OF AIR FORCE 

HAF/IMIO (MOR) 
l 000 ir Force Pentagon 
Washington, DC 20330- I 000 

Mr. Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91 016 

WASHINGTON, DC 

29 eptember 201 O 

Reference your letter dated 14 September 20 l O requesting a Mandatory Declassification 
Re iew (MDR) for the following document(s): 

A DVD copy of the Interview ofEBE-2 

This request is being staffed out to the appropriate agency for review and you will be 
notified in writing of the declassification decision from this office upon comp~etion 

Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-2260, ore­
mail mdr.workflow@pentagon.af.mil and refer to our case number 1 l-MDR-003. 

andatory Declassification Review Specialist 

• 



Lee M. Graham 
52 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 9101 

Dear Mr. Graham: 

NATIONAL RECONNAISSANCE OFFICE 
14675 L Ro d 

Ch nll lly, VA 201 51-171 5 

31 March 2011 

This is in response o your le er dated 17 March 2011 , received 
in the Information Management Services Center of the National 
Reconnaissance Office (NRO) on 25 March 2011 . You cited Executive 
Order 13526 and asked for a Manda ory Declassification Review. 
However, you did not specify a document in such a way that it could be 
identified and loca ed (by date , title , subject , etc . ) . Therefore , we 
processed your request pursuant to the Freedom of Information A.ct 
(FOIA) . You are requesti ng " that record of the first NRO 
Satellite,that was emplo ye d specifically as one of its missions to 
detect objects that are determine d to be Extraterrestrial Origin . 

The NRO is a joint organization engaged in the research and 
deveiopment , acquisition, iaunch and operation of overhead 
reconnai ssance systems ne cessary to meet the needs of the Intelligence 
Community and of the Department o f Defense . In this capacity , the 
product of NRO systems is provided to other government organizations . 
Once this product is turned over to those organizations, they make 
determinations as to the further use and dissemination . 

However , the NRO has conducted numerous searches relating to UFOs 
in the past, including your case numbers Fl0-0036 and F0S-0036 , and we 
have located no records. Since this topic is outside of the s cope of 
NRO responsibilities as outlined in the paragraph above , and previous 
s e arches have located no records in the NRO , we are administ r atively 
closing your FOIA request. 

If you have any questions , please call the Reques ter Service 
Ce nter at (703) 227-9326 and refe rence case number Fll-0059. 

Sincerely , 

St\f~.~ 
Chief, Information Access 

and Release Team 
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Jun 11 

M . Wright: 

Pl n t the en lo ed MOR request, dated 4 March 2011 to-

R bert torer 
hief R cords and Declassification 

Di i ion 
Department of Defense 
Washington Headquarters Services 
1155 Defense Pentagon 
Washington, DC 20301-1155 

Where in I have enclosed a "Certificate of Retirement" to Ben R. Rich, which lists a 
number famous Lockheed Aircraft Project on which Mr. Rich worked. 

In this list the are three Aircraft Projects-

MODEL A 
MODELO 
MODELR 

That are indicated as "SECRET', ergo my MDR request to Mr. Storer. 

However, in the enclosed response from Mr. Storer, he lists may requests as-

23 November 20 I 0 
6 March 2011 
14 March 2011 
I April 2011 
8 April 2011 
23 April 2011 
And-
24 April 2011 

But not my enclosed MDR request dated 4 March 2&11. 



wning tl th ir r ft P ~ cts b Jong to the United tates Air Force-

1. Und the provi ion f th Mandatory Declas ification Review, xecutive 
rder 13 526, ction 3 .6, I r pectfully request for review a photograph of each of 

th Aircraft Project, and th purpo e for their xistence. 

In additio~ on 29 D mber 1980, Betl)' Cas~ Vickie Landrum, and her grandson 
Colby Landrum witnessed a large diamond shaped aircraft spouting flames from its 
bottom, hovering near Huffman, Texas, and accompanied by banana shaped (CH-46?) 
h licopters. Thi aircraft was bloc.king the road on which they were traveling so they had 
to top to atch it. Betty went out to get a closer look. She 'spent a long time gazing at it, 
but then he skin began to burn because of the heat from the flames. Perhaps the flames 
came from an air-cooled nuclear reactor and/or from radiation of Doppler shifting of a 
anti-gravity fi ld, ergo-

2. Under the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review, Executive Order -
13526, Section 3.6, I respectfully request for review a photograph of said 
"Diamond shaped aircraft'' and the reason for its existence. 

Thank you for your time Ms. Wright. 

Most Sincerely, 

Lee M. Graham 
~~-~ 

526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
626-358-7796 
leegraham 72@gmail.com 



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

H F/IMIO (MD R) 
1000 ir For e P ntagon 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

Wa hinoton, DC 20330-1000 

1r. Lee M. Graham 
26 W. Maple Avenue 
1onrovia, CA 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham, 

26 July 2011 

(U) Reference your letter dated 30 June 2011. The appropriate Air Force agency 
conducted a review and determined an MDR cannot be accomplished because specific 
cla sified AF records have not been identified for review. You requested photographs of 
three aircraft projects that were listed on the "Certificate of Retirement" of Mr. Ben R. 
Rich, formally employed by Lockheed Martin. Since we do not maintain Mr. Rich ' s 
retirement certificate, we are unable to properly identify these aircraft. Additionally, you 
requested a photograph of a "Diamond shaped aircraft" that some individuals witnessed 
seeing hovering near Huffman, Texas on 29 December 1980. These are also not identifiable 
official AF classified records. Therefore, an MDR in accordance with Executive Order 
13526, Section 3.6 is not warranted. 

(U) Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-
2260 and refer to our case number 11-MDR-344. 

Mandatory Declassification Review Specialists 
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on contractor i r Full cale v lopm nt nd w R te r nitial Pr duction . Two 
thing became I ar. Th nd p rform n were clearly superior and the down 

I ct ard uld go to RRAD M Ii v d they had a better history with 
annarn nt produ ti n. erojet h d littl produ tion e,cp i nc x pt or el ctronks pr duction 
on the D P infrared , en. r. It . de id d th t a thorou hly m dem, cl an, utom ted facility 

ould built to . upport the D p gr m spir ti ns. The result was a multi-milli n 
dollar erhaul of Building 57 zus fa ility. The then xecutive VP Bo oogan 

ndu ted an in d plh lran, contin ntal . urvey of p tential production it.es, finally settling on 
zu, a. 

. the ompetiti e " h t off' was drawing to dos , with mixed test re ults by both 
, mpanie . roj t and liant agreed to form a joint venture and to collectively bid the 
_ uh. equ nt pha. f the pr gram b dividing up th production responsibilities on an 
appro imate 50/ 0 ba i. through a igning ubsy terns t each company. Eventually the Army 
rejected the joint enture approach and Aerojet became the prime with Alliant as the 
ubcontractor. 

The main rea on a that the Aerojet sensor and electronics were to be the baselifie 
de. ign. The 0/50 plit was maintained. The two companies worked well as a team and the 
relation hip ontinue to thi day. 

Ba ed on ucce ful field tests the program bas gone into production of the first 600 
projectile . The main mi sion for SADARM is to attack self propelled artillery by using radar 
backtracking of enemy hells to provide an aimpoint for prompt counter attach;. It has other 
potential application as an anti-tank weapon in the Army's multiple launch rocket system OT 

deployed from aircraft. (See Endnote 7). 

C. Aerojet Infrared Programs 

I . Airborne Sensors and Measurements Programs (Dick Newton) 

During the 1950s, Aero jet was clearly the pioneer and leader in infrared technology, 
systems, and phenomenology. It was a relatively new field, but we were the leaders. Folklore 
says we got in the game by developing instruments to monitor rocket firings . This activity was 
resident in the Electronics and Guidance Division. (Later Avionics. Division and then Astrionics 
Division). 

Infrared radiometry was (and still is) a tough job. Techniques to separate target from 
background was a continuing challenge. Aerojet was the leader in developing these techniques. 
One of the first successful units built by Aerojet was the Rl radiometer in the early l 950s for 
a classified customer. The purpose was for field use to measure foreign aiI:craft plume ~diation. 
As the Di vision lead phenomenologist, Chuck Dunning was in charge, and he was thp reason we 
got the contract. This system was successfully deployed throughout the world and did provide 
valuable data for infrared aircraft detection and targeting. An interesting sidelight-~as when two 
Aerojet engineers accompanied an Air Force Lleutena.nt (Dick,Newton who later joined Aerojet). 
to Europe to uain field agents in R 1 operation. The Aerojet people asked what form to carry 
money for the trip. Assuming they would take a few hundred dollars, they were told to bring 

VI-82 • ABROJBT: nm CRBATIVB COMPANY 
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Trr •- *ii c I( l, 

24 April 2011 

Request for Clarification 
Refer nee MRD R qu st 14 March 2011 

Mandatory D cl sifi tion R vi w 
E uti e rd r 13526, e tion 3.6 
Rob rt torer 

hi f R ords and D la sific tion Division 
D partm nt f Defense 
Washington H dquarters ervices 
115 Defens P ntagon 
W hington,D 20301-1155 

Daer Mr. tor r : 

ir, please not the enclosed MOR response dated 19 April 2011 from­

John M. E pinal 
HAF/IMIO (FOIA) 
1000 Air Force Pentagon 
Washington DV 20330-1000 

That states, in part-

"The Security, Counterlntel and Special Programs office indicated the records requested 
in this FOIA are not authentic Air Force records. The Air Force does not have or 
maintain any records to this request. Therefore, a "no records" determination was made." 

This was in response to the attached 27 March 2011 FOIA, in which, in part, I had 
requested-

"As you can see, from the enclosed DIS file the UNCLASSIFIED documents are not the 
originals, but copies thereof, the originasl, must have ben stamped UNCLASSIFIED, in 
RED LETfERS, Ergo-" 

"1. Under the FOIA (5 U. S. C. 552) I respectfully request copies of the original 
stamped in red UNCLASSIFIED, the dated they were stamped UNCLASSIFIED, the 
Authority that stamped them as such, and that record by which they were rendered as 
being "authentic." 

This being an MDR request and not a FOIA, I request the very same red 
UNCLASSIFIED, BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12, a copy of 
which is enclosed as an integral part of Defense Investigative Service (DIS) file number 
8931 1-DK 1-3408-1 W9, but without the red UNCLASSIFIED stamps. 



n t d that a1 an int gral part of this enclosed DI file, there is an 
'--Ll"'""IFI D tamp on both the PROJ T N WBIRD document and an 

LA IFIED tamp on th To whom it may concern letter from John J. Andrews, 
dat d 17 March 19 9. It is obvious, from the enclos d MOR response, dated 13 D c 
2010, t m MOR requ st attach d, d ted 23 November 2010, that the PROJ CT 

OWBIRD d um nt is in the pos ession ofth Air Force. And from the 
~ .... "u•ul JED l tter, dat d 17 March 1989, that th d signation F-117 in association 

with th denam ENI OR TREND is also in Air Force possessio~ just as the enclosed 
RT IF I ATE, attached t the enclosed, ATTA HM ENT 1, attached to the 

ncl ed M M RANDUM FOR DISTRIBUTION, signed by-

JOHN 8 . HENNES EY, olonel, USAF 
pecial Projects ecurity Director 

si tant ecr tary 
, of the ir Fore -

i in po es ion of the Air Force-

This being the case- I respectfully make an MOR request for the red lettered 
CLA IFIED stamped copy of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION 

MAJESTIC 12. 

In addition, please not the enclosed article titled History of Satellites, Chronology that 
states, in part-

Project 949 ( early DSP), first- the first Project 949 satellite was launched on August 6, 
1968. It resembled a 10 foot oil drum from which drooped a nose-like 12 foot Schmidt 
infrared telescope. The satellite was inserted into a geosynchronouous over Singapore---

! believe that this was one of a number of satellites that were built for the specific 
purpose of tracking the UFO Phenomena, ergo-

2. Under the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review Executive Order 
13526, Section 3.6, if and only if one of these satellites was used to track the UFO 
Phenomena, I respectfully request a photograph of this satellite, the date the 
Satellite detected a UFO, and the designation of the detected UFO. 

Also there is another satellite associated with the codename COBRA BRASS, that I 
also believe was deployed to track the UFO Phenomena, ergo-

3. Under the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review Executive Order 
13526, Section 3.6, if and only if the COBRA BRASS satellite was deployed in 
Which to detect and track the UFO Phenome~. I respectfully request a photograph 
of this satellite, the dated it detected a UFO, and the code name of the detected 

UFO. 



In n lusi n in this i East r-

4. nd r th pro i ion of the Mandatory Declassification Review xecutive Order 
13526, tion 3.6, I re p ctfully r qu st the review for declassification a DVD of 
The R urrection of the Lord J sus Christ. 

Thank ou for our time Mr. tor r. 

Most inc rely, 

~ -?~ 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
626-358-7796 
leegraham 72@gamil.com 



D PARTM NT O TH AIR FORC 
H ADQU RT RS, UNITED STATES AIR FORC 

WA HINGTON, DC 

HAF/1 10 (FOIA) 
1000 Air Fore P nt gon 
Washington DC 20330-0100 

r. Lee Graham 
526 W. Maple Ave 
Monrovia CA 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham 

11 April 2011 

We received your 27 March 2011 , Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request for 
"copies of the original stamped in red UNCLASSIFIED, the date they were stamped 
U CLASSIFIED the Authority that stamped them as such, and that record by which 
they were rendered as being "authentic"" . We will provide you our release 
determination by May 6, 2011 . Please contact the undersigned at (703) 693-2736 
should you have any questions and refer to case #2011-03671-F. 

Sincerely 
ESPINAL JOH N.M OlgOt•lly,;gnedbyESPINALJOHNM_ 11 8"810l7S 

• ON: c-US, 0=1U.S. Government. ouaOoO. ou-Pt<I. 

.1184810375 
JOHN M. ESPINAL 

ou• USAF, cn• E.SPINALJ()MN.M.11&4810l75 
Oa~: 2011 .1)4.1111 :2 1:.22"'°4'00' 

HAF FOIA Disclosure Officer 
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Th I aning ut m l set I chanced to find some old documentation 
m b th v mm nt Accounting ffice (GAO). Among this 

d r rat pag of interests to me namely pages 044, 045, and 056 (see 
first page titled-

RE IE F GO RNMENT RECORDS ACCOUNTABILITY 
JOB CODE 701034 

Dated March 22, 1994. 

On page 045 there is in part a statement attributed to a Col Richard Weaver which reads 
as follows-

"I then asked about the '"'Majestic 12"" document and whether the Air Force believed it 
to be an authentic document. Col. Weaver stated that the Air Force 's position is that the 
document is bogus and therefore not classified. Col. Weaver said that when that 
document was first sent to Internal Security Office for review they stamped it 
unclassified before they reviewed it for authenticity. After they had studied it and 
determined that it was not authentic, they returned it to the sender, however, they had 
already put the unclassified mark on it which to the sender meant that it was an authentic 
document. Col. Weaver said that because of that blunder the government has had to deny 
the authenticity of the document ever since. Mr. Boesch stated that in the early 1980' s the 
document was sent to the Information and Security Oversight Office for review and they 
sent a memo stating that the document was bogus. He stated that the files would have to 
be reviewed to find it but that they would furnish me a copy of the memo if it can be 
located." 

If I might reiterate the above quoted statement as-

"' ... the document was sent to the Information Security Oversight Office for review and 
they sent a memo stating that the document was bogus. Ergo-

t . Under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) I respectfully request a copy 
of said "memo". 



Th prob! m -

e n t th "UN LA IFI D" copy of the BRJ FTNG DO UMENT: OP RATION 
J Tl -12 ' ( e en losur H) an intrinsic part of my Defense Investigative Service 

(DI ) file nwnb r 893 11 -DKl - 3408-1 W9 dated 19 APR 90, which I had sent the still 
I ifi d op to Vice President Dan Quayle to on "6 August 1989, requesting-

" b. Am Ip nnitted to circulate copies of the BRI FTNG DO UMENT: OPERATION 
JE TI -12 a an authentic copy of real events and indicate to others the document 

HA been proper! decla ified?" 

M que tion as an wered in a letter from the Air Force Office of Special Investigations 
(AFO I) e the nclo ed response dated, FEB 14 2002, wherein they (in part) state-

"AFO I doe not possess any records that would prohibit you from circulating the copies 
of the unclas ified briefing." 

The Briefing Document Operation Majestic-12 became unclassified in the following 
manner-

Please note page 5 of Mr. William L. Moore 's speech given in Las Vegas, Nevada on 
July l , 1989, where it is (in part) stated-

"In early September, 1980, I was approached by a well-placed individual in the 
intelligence community who claimed to be directly connected to a high-level government 
project dealing with UFOs. This individual, who subsequently came to be known as ""the 
Falcon"", told me that he spoke for a small group of similar individuals who were 
uncomfortable with the government's continuing cover-up of the truth and indicated that 
he and his group would like to help me with my research into the subject in the hope and 
expectation that I might be able to help them find a way to change the prevailing policy 
and get the facts to the public without breaking any laws in the process. I knew that I was 
being recruited, but at that point I had no idea for what. In any case, I was told that if I 
was interested in cooperating with their group, I would be further contacted by a liaison 
man and that future meetings between me and '"'the Falcon"" would be arranged by this 
person. The liaison person who subsequently made contact with me was AFOSI agent 
Richard Doty-- a man who has since become quite controversial in his own right and who 
many people have mistakenly assumed is ""the Falcon"" himself." 

Mr. Moore further states-

"In any case, it was ""Falcon"" who sought me out in September 19080, and it was 
Richard Doty, then with AFOSI at Kirtland ABFB, who soon came into play as the 
middle-man in that process. Shortly thereafter, it became apparent to me that my 
supplying information to the government, through Doty, on the activities of Paul 
Bennewitz, APRO, and to a lesser extent, several other individuals, was to be a part of 
this equation . . .. " 



And n p g l h Mr. Moore futher stale -

Ii r in thi p p r I told you of how I was recruited to supply information on Mr. 
• itz. Th a t wording of my statement was ""Bennewitz .. . and to a lesser 

t nt, raJ oth r indi iduals."" One of these ""other individuals"" was Lee Grahamn. 
Thi b gan in 1983 if m mory serves." 

Thus, Mr. Moor approached me to circulate documents about UFOs that had been 
"leaked" to him. 

i indicated on one of the pages of the "Q & A FORUM" of Mr. Moore' s FOCUS 
Magazin , (see a copy of same enclosed) my wife and I were shown a copy of the 
Briefing Document Operation Majestic-12 " ... early October 1985 .. . ", 

and-

"According to Bill Moore, the first person to have been provided with copies without 
restrictions as to how they could be used, was Lee Graham in the latter part of Apri;, 
1987," 

I, thus, informed the DIS (see my letter dated 5 May 1987) that I had an still classified 
copy of the Briefing Document Operation Masjestic-12. 

I got into trouble with the Air Force, because in my letter to Vice President Dan Quayle I 
had mentioned the designation of F-1117 in connection with the code word SENIOR 
TREND which I had signed a "CERTIFICATE" (see a copy of same enclosed) that I 
would not disclose. Because ofthis the Air Force asked the DIS to investigate me 
resulting in the creation of the enclosed DJS f1le. 

The association of the designation F-117 in connection with the code word SENIOR 
TREND was declassified on 17 APR 1990 (see the enclosed letter bearing that date) and 
two days late my file was closed on 19 APR 90. I, Thus made a FOIA for a copy of my 
DIS file and when it was sent to me I found the "UNCLASSIFIED" copy of the 
"BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC-12" as well as other material 
which as you can see is also now "UNCLASSIFIED". 

There exist yet another document that mentions MJ-12, the Project Aquarius document, a 
copy of which I have enclosed for your perusal. In order to find out if the Project 
Aquarius document is genuine I made a FOIA request for a unclassified copy of same to 
that Agency that I holds the original document (see the enclosed letter dated July 23, 
2007) While my FOIA requests dated July 23, 2007 and 1 December 2007 seem to have 
been received, (see the Air Force response dated 7 Mar 08) the FOIA have yet to be 
responded to. My request to President Jimmy Carter (see the enclosed letter dated 
4 December 2007) asking him to repudiate the content of the Projet Aquarius document 
has also gone unanswered. 



-

I found th addr s of the of the N C/MJ-12 Special Studies Project in a letter from Mr. 
John Andr ws (see same enclosed dated 19 Oct 1987) to "Ron". 

Th re xi ts an authenticated document found in the National Archives the "Cutler 
M mo' ( se ame enclosed dated July 14, 1954) which indicated that there is ( or was) an 

/MJ-12 Special Studies Project. 

That "flying Discs" and there occupants are real would seem obvious from the 
tatements made by Ben Rich (see same enclosed attached to a copy of his photograph). 

I would appreciate your comments. 

Thank you for your time, Sir. 

incerely, 

L e M. Grab~ ,7 

------ µ . ~ 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 



28 February 2011 

Mandat ry I Hi • n Review 
Exccutiv Order l 3526, ection .3 .6 
Jeanne Wril{ht 
M tory Declass11.b<:a1tion Rcvi 
' pccialist 

F/lMIO (MDR) 
1000 Air Force Pentagon 

hin@to~ 20330-1000 

Dear Ms. Wright: 

Thank ou for your most recent responses to my man MDR requests. 

Thi is to confirm an MDR request of Monday 28, 2011 after to-

mdr. orkflow@pentagon.af.mil 

If I have not already made these MDR requests I do so now. 

l . Under the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review, Executive Order 
13526, Section 3.6, if still classified, I respectfully request the review for 
declassification of the basic planet and/or of the planets (there may be more than 
one of them) from which the Extraterrestrial Presence is coming from, supposed 
from a planet in the Zeta Reticuli Star System. 

2. Under the provision of the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review, 
Executive Order 113 526, Section 3 .6, if still classifi~ I respectfully request th 
review of a photograph, form close space of the planet, or planets from which the 
Extraterrestrial Presence originates, and a photograph from that planet's surface of 
it ' s two Suns. 

According to the late Mr. Ben Rich of Lockheed ADP, the Air Force has given him a 
contract to take ET back home. This means that the United States is in possession of a 
Spaceship that is capable of "Faster than Light" velocity, and the Extraterrestrial 
Presence also has Spaceships, in order to reach our Earth, ergo-

3. Under the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review, Executive Order 
13526, ection 3,6 if still classified, I respectfully request for review of the 
Spaceship that our Government is in possession of, a brief description of how it is 
propelled, and a photograph of one of the Extraterrestrial Presence Spaceships, and 
a brief description of bow it is propelled, and a copy of that record for the amount 
of time that it take for the Extraterrestrial Presence to travel from their source of 
origin to our plant Earth. 



II" ,J 

It i m und rstanding by th Int m t th t Pr sid nl bma will reveal th existence of 
th trot rre triaJ Pri n e in th M nt f Jun , p rhaps the 14th

. There is alr ady a 
o emm ~nt pon d ci n Fi ·ti n ilm- •• v nt" by teven, due to be out 4 March 
O 11 , in rd r t prepar the Am rican Public fi r the r 1 ase of th fact that their is an 

trat rre trial P n isiting our Earth. I hop that the documentation that proves that 
twill be nt tom befo the Month f June thi year 2011 . 

Thank ou much, gain Ms. Wrigh for your kind co peration. 

zini~~ 
Lee M. Grahan 
526 W. Maple 
Monro ia, A 91016 
626-,, 58-7796 
le graham 72 gmail.com 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

OFFICE OF THE S CR T RY 

21 Mar 2011 

H /IMIO MDR) \ 
1000 i or P nt goo 
W hington, D 203 0-1000 

1.r. Le M. Graham 
26 W. Maple 
1onrovia, A 91016 

D 'r Mr. Graham, 

Reference your letter dated 28 February 2011, requesting a search and Mandatory 
Decla ification Review (MDR) of: 

" Photograph of one of the Extraterrestrial Presence Spaceships" 

Thi request is being staffed out to the appropriate Air Force agency to do a search 
and review of any records found. You will be notified in writing of the declassification 
decision from this office upon completion. 

Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-2260 
and refer to our case number 1 l-MDR-090. 

Mandatory Declassification Review Specialist 



23 April 2011 

Mr. Grant am ron 
445 Hudson tr t 
Winnip g, Manitoba 

anada R TORI 

D ar Mr. am ron : 

ir indi at d I r c ived you letter this Morning 23 April 2011 . 

To an r ou questions-

o I never found out why John Alexander paid fort one night' s stay at the Chollar 
Mansion in Virginia City Nevada. I have never met him and know nothing about him. 
The Proprietor, Kay Benton informed me of his stay there, sent me his cashed check. Said 
that he asked all kinds of questions about me and asked Kay if she had any ghosts there. I 
don not know how he came to learn of my wife and my vacations at the Chollar Mansion, 
perhaps by our association with Bill Moore. I did not tell Bill about his visit at the 
Chollar Mansion. Perhaps it is because of my relationship to Rosa May (Rose Elizabeth 
White) who arrived in Virginia City on Friday 25 July 1873, when she was 17 years of 
age. Very interesting association- told Bill the story, it involves time travel- you can find 
her photograph on the Internet. 

I am convinced that Col Barry Hennessey is the Falcon- see the enclosed C E R T I F I 
CA TE, and MEMORANDUM FOR DISTRIBUTION that led to the UNCLASSIFIED 
(making it to be Authentic) copy of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPEATION 
MAJESTIC 12. 

Just this morning I sent a lot of documentation to Gary Bekkum, like that enclosed, 
dated, 21 Mar 2011- ask him to see the documentation. I am very disappointed in him not 
telling the truth about the enclosed AFOSI response dated FEB 14 2002. 

I welcome your comments Mr. Cameron. 

Thank you for your time, Sir. 

Most Sincerely, 

Lee M. Graham 
~ 1w-- ,,Y;t-< L__ 

526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
626-358-7796 
lee graham 72@gmail.com 



Grant Cameron 

445 Hudson Street 

Winnipeg, Manitoba 

Canada R3T0R1 

April 18, 20011 

Dear Lee, 

y\ \.1: c.. c:. I ,..J t! C7 

/O;DD p.yt_ 

"2...~ p.r/C- , L '2...oU 

~1""-~ 

I was reading your material that has been posted by Gary Beckum. 

I have a couple questions, 

• Did you ever find out why John Alexander paid for one of the nights for 
your stay at the Virginia City Mansion? 

• What did Bill Moore say when you told him this? 
• Did you have other experiences with John Alexander? 

Thanks 

Best Wishes 

Grant 



T C T 

l LEE M. GRAHAM , UND RSTAND THAT HAVE BEEN 
POSED TO INFORMATION WHICH HAS DENT! ED TO ME AS BEING CURRENn.Y AND 

PROPERLY CLASSIFIEO AND FOR WHICH NOT ~VE NEED TO KNOW . I FURTHER UNDER-
TAND THAT I AM BOUND TO PROTECT THIS NFORMATION UNL SS INFORMED BY THE U.S. 

GOVERNMENT THAT IT IS NO LONr.ER CLAS IFIED . MY SIGNATURE BELOW AFFIRMS MY 
OWLEDGi OF MY INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIB LITIES TO PROTECT THE INFORMATION WHICH 

RAS BE IDENTIFIED TO AND WHICH IS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT l TO THIS CERTIFICATE. 
I ILL NEITHER DISCUSS NOR CONVEY N ANY MANNER, THE INFORMATION AND UNDERSTAND 
THAT DOI NG SO MAY SUBJECT ME TO CRIMINAL SANCTIONS AS SPECIFIED IN 18 UNITED 
STATES CODE SECTION 79 , WH ICH PROVIDES TERMS OF IMPRISONMENT NOT EXCEEDING 10 

SMID FINES NOT CEEDING $10 000 FOR EACH OFFENSE. I UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY 
T DISCU S THE INFO . TION OR THE EXISTENCE' OF THE INFORMATION . I WILL REPORT 

INKEDIATEL TO THE NEAREST OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ANY 
ATTEMPT OR ACTIO WHICH I BELIEVE TO BE AN ATTEMPT, BY UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS, TO 
SOLICIT OR OBTAI THIS INFORMATION FROM ME . I UNDERSTAND THAT MY SIGNING THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES OT CONSTITUTE AN INDOCTRINATION FOR THE INFORMATION IN QUESTION. 
I EXECUTE THIS CERTIFICATE WITHOUT RESERVATI ON OR PURPOSE OF EVAS ION. 

l ATCH ITHDRAWN 

(SIGNATURE) 

( DATE) 

WI TNESS : 

(PRINT. /4 NAME OF WITNESS) 

~ 15"/'i? 
(DATE) 

-· 
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ecf,, SEGRET/SE~!fOR TREND -
e,r£ -af~rhftt::-A1ee1~t-ft~tJIIMIL1""-

ATT C M T 1 

l . l'OU ItfCLUDCD tllK l'OLl.OW't1'0 UFO IIOM IM POU QUISTS: 

TU SZN10 I ASSOCUTIO WITH A.llCUlT. 

nm MUM.D!l\ F-117 IN- SOCIATIOR WITH AM AlRCI.Alt AND 
TB! twU SElfIOll ND . ~ 

. !HIS INFORMATIO IS CI.ASSIFUD ANO SUBJECT TO A S?ECIAL DETDMUATIOM 
OF NEED TO KNOW BY Tim UNITED STATES GOV'EllNMJtNT. 

C'...ASS~FIED BY: SENIOR TREND SECURITY GUIDE 

DEC"'w-ASSIP-l ON: OADR 

Arr11rlt,.,. .. ,. •., 
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D PA-ATM NT O t=' THE AIR FORCE 
WASH INGTON DC 20330 - 1000 

.. MEMORANDUM FO~ DISTRIBUTION 

' . SUBJECT: 
.J 

beclassification of Association between F- 117A and 
,· the· S~NIOR TRENn Nickname 

. . 
This memorandwn constitutes a "letter change" to the SENIOR 

TREND · Security Guida, 1 October 1989. Effective immediately , the 
assoc'i'ation of the nicknam "SENIOR TREND" and the F-117A 
aircraft i~ declassified. rea ch bolder of the SENIOR TREND 
Security Guide should post this memorandum to their copy of the 
Guide . . Documents classified solely because of the former 

~~lass.ifldjtion of this association are now unclass ified ; and may 
be handled and stored accordingly. Each document should be 

:. reviewjd _to assure that there is no classified information other 
', than the · association. 

Documents declassified under the provisions of this change 
· should have their classification marked through, show the 
initials of the individual reviewing the document; and reference 

, this memorandum as authority for the declassification. On bulky 
. documents, it wi 11 only be necessary to re-mark the cover and 
titl e pa~e, first two pages, and the back 9f the document. Post 
a copy of this memorandum inside the cover of the document. 

The Air Force will continue a review of the classification 
of SENIOR TREND information, and will notify program participants 
of changes . I enjoin each organization and participant to 
remember that much inf o rx:nation remains classified and to redouble 
efforts t o protect this vital program. 

,,,. ~ L--,,, __ .,,,, ,. , 
. HN B~SEY, Co · el, USAF 

Special Projects $et ity Director 
Assistant Secret f 

of the Air For (Acquisition) 

- ~~~A-

6~tst~Jr: ~.MCMAHAN, Colonel, US~F . 
puty Director of Special Programs. 

Assistant Secretuy ' 
of the Air Force (Acquisition) 
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Freedo■ of Jnfor••tton Ac:'I flequeet 
(ti u .•. c. 592) 

Air ~•.-ce Of~tce of e,,.ctal lnv•••'•••t•n• 

0..1"' ., ..... ' 

• hi• Fre• f Info 
u.-• A> ct. N la!/a,99 

In•SNJCtor Ben..-.1 
De-,.rt ■en, of f•n•• 
...e Ar■v Navy Drive 
Arlington, Virginia 

--------··-- -

u.s.c. 

Nhich w.-• respo ed o tty the ited • • •Air Foroe Caee 
enclosure -3> datn 3 reh Mher•ln ,hey• ate-

NThe Security and cial Ov•r•i t office conduct•d • •earch 
for r cords r•• n•lve to your requ••, o recof'"d• were found.• 

With regard to the authenticity of the Briefing Doc:uaeM 
0.,..--a ion Majestic 12th FBI hoN ver responded<••• em::1_.,,...,. C-
S. • 7> by •t ting-

"THE GF'FtCE OF SPECl 
ADVISED ON NOfDIBER l 

INYE Tl Tl 
, THAT THE 

COPIES OF THAT DOCUMENT HAVE DISTRIBUTED TO WI I 
THE UNITED STATES. DOCUMENT l Y BOWS. 

te obvioualy if th• Air Force kAOtff t;hat the i e ftn11 Do~ nt 
. ion Naje s tc 12 is a fabrlca ton & baftu• •h•y woul d 

PM..._• records of proof f or •••• and thi• Mt •• <••• 
•nclo• 8-3> wov ld be incorrect. 

Fu~Mr, there i• no explanat,on •• to Mhy I-• Pl"OY~.,. 
_...-..~ulFIED copy <••• eneloaure D> of 'h• doeu••nt. 

I had • •nt • copy of the •till classified Bri•f¼. v.o-. .. ft~ 
Operat i on "11.J•stic 1a to Vie• Pr••idet1t Dan Quayle r4H1uu,1n1 tt• 
cl •••ification aftcl thntietty •tatus. The doewteftt .... retu'rfted 
to •• in it• tNJ ABlfl't&D fore •• • .,...._ of • Defen•• 
lnveattgative SerYtoe Ftle nue..,. 893Sl-flltl-41N t• I- hM 
received under the Fr•fllo• of InfeNMieft ,_._.:,. I .._ ---~-IMen 
inveat itatM by ttte 'hf•••• lt1v••••eat ,~ 8ervioe . , • • 
l••t• \ Yla. Prnld .. , Daft ... ,le I had , ­
designation of F-117 tn c:omtee:tlon ,dtft -•• TREND .-tlilh .... •• 
the ti■• still ci..stfied iM'o,...,ion. 

1. Under the FOIA <S u.a.c. me, I respec:tfull1 r-.a••' • copy 



t reco &ah prohl it• •• ,r c:l lMi•t· 
IE> .. left Do en-t Operatl ft NaJ•• jd 

p..-ly ~IE>. 

, .. het ,, S.,._UileM k 
l , ..... , ht•t • HoweYer, If 
d ,. ,hen .... Air ~ .... Mf'h~• 
hw .. tt1Mle • ,,w:aru) l• \lil\y " '.l"9 • 1 ... , 
epectft lly Title 18' 1 tch .,. - . 

oev lft an, ■at er J of any •.-rt 
or •nc:y of Ml• Untie ff lly falai'fiu, 
c onc••l• Yfl'a y ....... 1 
fact, or• • any falH, ftc 
r•~•••ntatton•• or•••• r f 
doc:u■•nt kno.tn the••• to contain 
fraudul.nt stde■ent or tr , 11 
tl or ••~l•oned no, •ore p fiy• 

Ero-

If 'h• Briefing D ou■ent Operation Majestic U! ls 

e. I resp.ctftul 1 y request • copy of t. at record Nhel""itln ·i 
Of'1'tce of the ln•p•ctor •n•ral ha• ,ann act ion • a• tw: .:. :-'j,~ 

I for bre lng the law <Tilt• 18, 1 t). 

AlM, t~ th• Bri•fing 
fabricated and bogu•-

Docuae-n-t Operati. n MaJesttc 12 ... 

3. Under th• Frttedo• o~ Infor■at ion Act :, u. s. e. l .-. • .....-,.,.11•,: _ ~\ 
r•qu.st • copy of that r cord that proves suet, • te•·• • • - -· • 

t 11 pay up to lS doll•r• for• copy of ,he requested records. 

Than~ you for your ti■• Sirs. 

_,,. --·. 

Sincerely, 

L•• N. &raha■ 
;,::._ .... .,.... , ... .., 
!526 W. Maple 
MOftrovia CA •1•1• 



11 CS/SCS (F-OIA) 

PARTM NT OF THE AIR FORC 
I 1 n4 WING 

19Deoember2000 

1000 Ak Force Pentagon 
WA~ht~ DC 20330-1000 

Mr. Lee M. Graham 
526 W Mapfe 
Monrovia CA 91016 

Mr. Graham 

This is in response to your 4 December 2000, request that your Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request and documentation b forwarded to the 
Air Force Office of Special Investigations (AFOSI) since you did not have their address. 
We ceived }'Our request on 8 December 2000. 

Please n that your request has been forwarded to AFOSI at the following 
add . They will reply directly to you. 

Air Force Office of Special lnvesti ations 
AFOSI/SCR (FOIA) 
P.O. Box 2218 
Waldorf, MD 20604-2218 

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Virginia Broadnax at 
(703) 896-7268 and refer to case# 01-0291. 

W011LD C:LMl8 ~ ... WORLD CLAN 



HQ AFOSI/SCR. 
POBox22t8 
Waldorf MD 20604-2218 

Mr. Lee Graham 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016. 

Dcat'Mr. Graham 

oePMTM!NT OF 

D>J 

This is in response to your 4 December 2000 n,quest to cb.e 11 CS/8CS. 
request and the docwnents in question on 27 December 2000. AFOSI FOIA 
assigned to your request. 

We currently have a log of Freedom oflnfonnmioa Privacy Act requests PCllldll!I& 
processing. In 'Rfldition to our administrative backlog. the actual processing time of your request 
depends on its complexity and the time ncoessary to review rcsr,oiw,ivc file. Pto.,cady, o 

~nng • e, from receipt of request to I'eSl>ODl!ie to 

[ regret the necessity of tbis delay, but I you that your n,,q1:Je&t be~ 
as possible. Meanwhile, if you have any questions you may co me at (301) 87~1106. Y: 
patience in this matter is appreciated. 

. y 
Information Rel Specialist 
Communications and Information Dind+- * --.. _ _ _ .. 

. • --. .- .F 1(,lf>"!·'. -

) 

~ 

"Pllffaavffle OVlt Lie.ICY, PIIOT■C:TIN , •• FUTURe· 

. .. . 
r• ,r·, ,.... 

.... 
p: ':;:-:_:~~-~;~~,, •• ~! • r-, 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
AIR FORCE OFFICE OF SPECIAL I VESTIGATIONS 

HQ AFOSI/SCR 
P.O. Box 2218 
Waldorf, MD 2060 4 - 2218 

Mr. Lee M. Graham 
52 6 w. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 

Dear Mr. Graha m 

FEB I A 2002 

Thi s i s i n respo nse t o y our 4 December 20 0 0 Freedom of 
Informati o n Act (FO I A) r eque s t for informat i on. Your 
request was received 27 December 200 0. AFOSI FOI A #182 was 
assigned to thi s request . We apol ogize f o r t he de l ay i n 
r espond i ng to you . 

A Search of the De f ense Clearance and Investigat i ons 
Inde x (DCII) , using the i dentifying data furnished in your 
letter , has d i sclosed that the Ai r For ce Office of Sp e cia l 
Inve stigat ions is not maintaining a ny files identifiab l e 
wi th your request. The DCII i s a cons olidated list i ng of 
fil es he l d by the invest igative components of the 
Departmen t o f Defense . 

We a l so consult e d with other AFOSI offices to 
determine i f the responsive documents ex i s t ed. AFOSI does 
~o t possess any documen tation that gave the Air Fo r ce 
permiss i on to circulat e t he referen c e- documents . AFOSI 
aoes not possess a ny records that wou l d p rohibit you from 
circulatiQg the cop i es of the unclassifi e d briefing . We 
h ave s e a r ched our f il e s and cannot locate any r e c o r ds 
r e lating t o Opera tion Majestic 12. 

If you inte r p r et this "no records" response a s a n 
adve r se a ction, you may a p pe a l it to the Secretary of t he 
Air Force within 60 day s from the da t e o f thi s letter. 
Inc lude in the appeal your reason s f o r recon sider ation, and 
a t tach a copy of thi s letter. Address your letter as 
follows : 

"P R FS FAVINR n 11• I s:n.&r.v ... nTisr.TINn TMS: S:IITIIDS:" 

.. 
I,' 



Secre ary of the Air Force 
Thu: AFOSI/SCR 

P.O. Box 2218 
Waldorf, MD 20604-2218 

Sincerely 
-~, 

lOL~ 
Chief, Release Division 
Communications and Information Directorate 

., .... 

- -... 
~··.-. ,_,, .... __ 
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